GREAT BASIN COOPERATIVE ECOSYSTEM STUDIES UNIT

AMENDMENT SIX TO COOPERATIVE and JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

between

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Land Management U.S. Geological Survey National Park Service

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE Agricultural Research Service U.S. Forest Service Natural Resources Conservation Service

and

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA - RENO (HOST) Utah State University Boise State University Brigham Young University California State University - Fresno Desert Research Institute D-Q University Great Basin College Haskell Indian Nations University Idaho State University Oregon State University University of Idaho University of Nevada - Las Vegas University of Utah White Mountain Research Station

Adding

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

With the exception of the changes below, all terms and conditions of the Great Basin CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture Agreement apply to this Amendment, and this Amendment is hereby made part of the agreement.

ARTICLE I. BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

A.3. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is included in the Great Basin CESU as a Federal Agency partner under Agreement # 84320-5-J306.

K. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (hereinafter called USFWS) working with others, is responsible for conserving, protecting, and enhancing fish, wildlife, plants and their habitats for the continuing benefit of the American people through Federal programs related to migratory birds, endangered species, interjurisdictional fish and marine mammals, and inland sport fisheries. In accordance with 16 U.S.C. 742f, the USFWS is authorized to enter into the cooperative agreement establishing the Great Basin CESU to assist in providing research, technical assistance and education.

ARTICLE III. TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT

A.1. The effective date of the Great Basin CESU cooperative and joint venture agreement is 7 August 2001.

A.8. The effective date of this amendment shall be determined from the date of the last signature.

ARTICLE IV. KEY OFFICIALS

A.7. The technical representative for USFWS is as follows:

Steve Caicco U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Nevada Fish and Wildlife Office 1340 Financial Blvd., Suite 234 Reno, NV 89502 Phone: (775) 861-6341 Fax: (775) 861-6301 <u>steve_caicco@r1.fws.gov</u>

ARTICLE V. AWARD

B.3. Upon signature of all parties to this amendment, USFWS will commit \$10,000 in funds to the Host University in furtherance of the agreement, to be authorized by a modification issued against the agreement.

The following authorizing signatures are attached to this amendment:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

- A. Bureau of Land Management
- B. U.S. Geological Survey
- C. National Park Service
- D. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

- E. Agricultural Research Service
- F. U.S. Forest Service
- G. Natural Resources Conservation Service
- H. UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA RENO
- I. Utah State University
- J. Boise State University
- K. Brigham Young University
- L. California State University Fresno
- M. Desert Research Institute
- N. D-Q University
- O. Great Basin College
- P. Haskell Indian Nations University
- Q. Idaho State University
- R. Oregon State University
- S. University of Idaho
- T. University of Nevada Las Vegas
- U. University of Utah
- V. White Mountain Research Station

A. Bureau of Land Management

Print Name]: [Print Title]: Date

Print Name]: [Print Title]: Date

[signatures not needed per Article III.C.1. of the agreement]

B. U.S. Geological Survey

Print Name]: [Print Title]: bredeses here Off trach

Dáte

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 5 of 25

C. National Park Service

Print Name]: Jamie Sherrill [Print Title]: Contracting Officer

MA Date

nevbacher

2 5 MAR 2005

Date

Jonathan B. Jarvis Regional Director, Pacific West Region

D. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: FIELD SUPERUSOR

3/21/ 05 Date

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 7 of 25

E. Agricultural Research Service

en

[Print Name]: Charles W. Myers [Print Title]: Authorized Departmental Officer

6 Date

04/01/05 12:55 FAX 970 498 1045

US FOREST SERVICE

2003

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES (cont.)

ł.

F. USDA Forest Service

[Print Name]: JOHN R. TOLIVER [Print Title]: Deputy Station Director

3-30-05 Date

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

۰.

Page 9 of 25

G. Natural Resources Conservation Service

Print Name]: [Print Title]: Date

[signatures not needed per Article III.C.1. of the agreement]

BOARD OF REGENTS, UCCSN, FOR H. UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA - RENO

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

CINDY M. KIEL DIRECTOR SPONSORED PROJECTS

I. Utah State University

3-28-05 [Print Name]: Date [Print Title]: F.E. Busby, Dean College of Natural Resources Utah State University

J. Boise State University

[Print Name]: John Ówens [Print Title]: Vice President for Research 5/9/05

Date

K. Brigham Young University

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: GARY, R. HOOPER amel: GARY. R. HOOPER Assoc. Academic Vice President

05 Date

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 14 of 25

L. California State University - Fresno

Cynthia Teniente-Matson Vice President for Administration

÷

Date

M. Desert Research Institute

Date

[Print Name] / Ms. Jenny Frayer [Print Title]: Interim Director, Sponsored Research

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 16 of 25

N. D-Q University

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: Date

[signatures not needed per Article III.C.1. of the agreement]

O. Great Basin College

[Print Name]: Paul T. Killpatrick

[Print Title]: President

3/ 28/05

P. Haskell Indian Nations University

Print Name]: Karen Gaugton Swisher [Print Title]: President

4/7/05 Date

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 19 of 25

Q. Idaho State University

2

states

Date

Print Name]: [Print Title]: CENE Drector

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 20 of 25

R. Oregon State University

Falara

[Print Name]: [Print Title]:

CLc.M LaCAVA Aust Contract Administrator

Date

S. University of Idaho

A. Stockt Ida

[Print Name]: [Print Title]: Polly Knutson, Interim Manager Grants & Contracts Fin. Adm.

3/29/05 Date

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 22 of 25

T. University of Nevada-Las Vegas

3

[Print Name]: Ca [Print Title]: Ch

Carl L. Reiber Chair, Department of Biological Sciences

U. University of Utah

J. Ul [Print Name]: Researc [Print Title]: VP Soc

5

Great Basin CESU (Amendment Six: USFWS)

Page 24 of 25

V. White Mountain Research Station

[Print Name]:

[Print Title]:

Powell -ra 0

White Mountain Research Station University Of California, San Diego 9500 Gilman Drive La Jolla CA 92093-0689

march 2005

Date